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STATE OF NORTII CAROI,INA

NORTH CAROLINA BOAR.D OF PHARN{ACY

IN TIIE I\'IATTER OF

SIIARON W. I,AWRENCE
License Number 1I523

ORDER AND FINAL DECISION

THIS MATTER came before the Board on April 15. 2008 upon trvo requests for rction

by the Boanl. First, Respondent Sharon Lawrence requestcd reinstatement of her license' which

the Board summarily suspendcd by a May 8. z0O7 Order. Sccoud, Board staff requested that thc

Board impose a final orcler of disciptine upon Rcspondent pursuant to Noúh Carolina General

Stanrtes s\$ 90-85.38(aXÓ), (7) ancl (9)'

Based upon the testirnony of lvitnesses Jack W. Campbcll, IV, Cor-rrtney Gray'

Respondent La¡rence, Brian In ing, thc tleposition testimony of Catrilra Foust, the cxhibits

tcnrlered by Board Staff as Exhibits 1-8 and adrnitted by the Board, and the exhibits tendered by

Resporrde¡t Laç,rence and admittcd by the Boarcl. the Board hereby enters the follorving finclings

of fact and cotrclttsions of larv:

FIN INGS OF

L Fr-onr Septcmber 17, 1991 tlrrough May 8, 200'1, Rcspondent Sharon

Larvrence hekl license number ll523lrom the Board'

2. On January 16,2007, the Board hcld a hearing on various disciplinary clurges

agai¡st Rcspondent Larvrence. Follorving the hearing, the Board enterecl a Final De0ision on the

clnrgcs (the "Final Dccision").

3, Ilr thc Final Decision, the BoarrJ founcl that Respondent Larvrencc hacl made a

numbcr of dispensing errors ancl conrmitted related violations.
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4. 't'he Final Dccision inrposed an imlefìnite suspension of Respondent

Lawrence 
,s license to practice pharmacy, but it stayed that indefinitc suspension for a periocl of

thrce (3) )/cars, basccl upon Rcspondent La,uvrence's compliance rvith a number of conclitions'

Those conclitions included the follorving:

à. ..Respondent s¡all yiolatc no larvs governing the practice of plrannacy or the

distribution of drugs'" (Condilion l(l)')

b. ..Respondent shall viotatc no rrtles ancl reguliltions of the Btlat'd."

(Conclition l(g)')

c. ..Respondenl shall pronptty provitlc documentation of any reported errors to

the Board's Executive Dircctor rvitliìn fìve (5) busincss days of such en'or."

(Condition 1(h)')

5. The Final Decision explicitly provìded: "llRcspondent läils to cornply 
"r'ith

a'y terms or conditions of tliis order, thc three-year stay describecl above shall be lifted and

Respondelt rirar¡r bc subject to additional clisciplinnry actiotr by the Boäfd."

ó. When the Final Dccision rvas rendercci in .lanuary 2007 and at all times

thereafter until May g,Z}(JT,Responclent Lawrence r.vas employed as ¿r pharmaoist at Kell Drug,

Pcrmit Number 6()71.1821 Hillandale Ro¿rcl, Durham, North C'-arolirla'

7. Behveen February 5, 2007 and May 4, 2007, Respondent Lar'vrence

committed at least six (ó) documented crrors'

g. On or about February 5, ?007. Respondcut Lalvrcnce erroneously dispensecl

prcscriptio' #2g3g7g4 as Nlethadone l0mg instcad of thc plescribcd drug, Methadorro 5lng.

Responclent Lartrcnce thcrefore dispensetl a Schcdule II contrcllecl substance tliat had not bcen
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prescribed in the strength dispensccl, doublirrg the prescribed strength arrd creating a substantial

rìsk ol'o','el'dose to the patient'

9. On or about ApríI 7. 2001. Respondent Lar.vrence crroneously refilled

prescription #6g33147 as Mctfonnin 500 mg insteacl ofthe prcscribed drug, Metformin Extended

Relcase 5Û0m9.

10. Ou or abont April 20, 2007, Responclent Larvtence erroneousl-r' refrllecl

prcscription i+68}g240 as Cyrnbalta 30mg insteati of the prescribed dnrg. Enalapril lOrng'

11. On ot. a6out April 20, 2007, Respondent Lar,r'rence erroneorrsly rcfilled

¡rrcscription #6g3751g as Mctoprolol Extcnded Rclease 25mg instcad of the prescribed drug'

lvlclo¡rrolol 25ntg.

12. On or about April 20, 2Q(17, Responclent Lawrencc crroneously dispeilsed

prescr.iption þ(t845847 as Spiriva instead of thc prescribcd drug, Screvent'

13. On or about April 27. 2007, Rcspondcnt Lawrcnce erroneously dispensccl

prescriptio' #6846582 as Cortisporin Opthalrnic Solution insteacl of thc prescribcd drug,

Cortisporin Otic Solution.

14. On or about May 4, 2007, Responderf l-a'uvrencc en'otreously dispensed

prescription #6g4ilg2 as Conmadin lmg instead of the prescrìbed r¡eclication, Coumadin 5rng.

15. Each onc of these etrors constituted negligence in the practice of pharmacy.

16. Respo¡clent Lawrence dict not rcport any of the foregoing errors to the

Execr¡tit e Director of the Boaud, as required by tÌre Final Decision-

17. The Final Decision docs not limit Rcspondenl Latvrcttce's ohligation to report

oLrly t¡ose errors of which she was awàre at the time. Ncvcrtheless, Respondenl- Lawrence was

aware of ¿rt least three of the en'ors, those occttrring on or abont April 20, 200'l .
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18. Aftcr Respondent Larvrence eroncously dispensed prescription #6845847 as

Spiriva i¡stead of the prescrìbcd drug, Screvent, thc patient callcd the pharmacy to cornplain'

Catrina Foust, ¿r cashier at the tirnc, initially ficlcled tlre call, but then pitsscd the telephonc l"o

Responclent Larvrelrce, with rvhom thc conversatioll continuecl-

lg. As to thc other April 20,2007 crrors, aftcr Rcs¡rondent l.awrence erroneously

refilletl prescription i(t82924) as Cyrnbalta 3Omg instead of the prcscribed clrug, Enalapril l0mg,

and eronco¡sly rcfilled prescription #ó837578 as Mctoprolol Extcncled Release 25mg instead of

lhe prescribcd dlrg, Metoprolol 25mg, Rcsponderf Larvrence hersclf reported tltc errors to

R.Ph. Courtney Gra-Y, the pharmacy manager.

20. Respondent testifie<l tl-r¿rt she was a\\'are th¿rt shc rvas required to repor-t tlresc

knor.vn errors to the Board but that she clecidecl not to <lo so becausc she knew that reportìng the

errors to the Boarcl coulcl lead to additional disciplinc'

21. As an aggravating flactor', the Board has considered Respotlclent's histor;- i'vitl'r

the Board, including the lhct that shc ntacle a large nurnbcr of enors r+'ithin weeks after havin-e

bccn tlisciplined for sitnilar srrors'

CONCLUSI NS OF'LA}\.'

l. The cvidence dcmonsttatcs that Responclent violated onc or more of the follolving

statutes, rr.¡les and decisional authority:

a. North Caroljna Gencral Statutes $ 90-85.38(aX6);

c. Norlh Carolina Cencral Slatutes -s çtl-S5.38(¿X7);

d. Nonh Carolina Cencral Stattrtes $ 90-85.38(a)(9);

e. North Carolina General Statutes $ 90- I 06;

f. Nonh CarolinaGencr¿rl Statutes $ 90--l08;
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g. 2l N.C.A.C 46 '1805;

tì. 2t U'S.C- $ 331;

j 21 U'S.C. $ 1i52; and

k. The Board's Order of January l6'2001'

Z. l¡ the Fjnal Decision, thc Board proviiled that a failure to comply r'vith the

co'ditions of thc Final Decision u,ould result in thc lilting of thc stay ol'the indefinite suspcnsion

of ResponrJent I-arvrence's license. That stay shoul<lbe lifted.

3. I¡ adclitio¡, scparatc and upart from the violattons of'the Board's Order of

Januarv 16,2007 , the Board finds that the naLure of Responrlent's ncgligence and viol¿rtjon of the

plrarnracy practice Act and regulations betrrecn FebrLrat'y 5.20Q7 ancl May 1, ?007. jtrsl"ifies

inrposing a pcnnancnt suspensiou of her liccnse'

WHEREFORE, the Board hereby orders that Ms. Lawrence's rcqttest to lift the summary

suspension of her- license to practicc phamracy is DENIED. Furthermore, thc Board Staffs

request for cliscipline to be inrposcrl pursuaÍìt to Nolth C¿rolina Gencral Statutcs

$ g0-g5.3g(a)(fi), (7) and (9) is hcreby GRANTED, and Respondcnt's liccnse to practice

pharmacy, license nrturber I 1523 is hcreby PERMANENTLY SUSPENDED'

h¡.

l'his the l5I crav o(" April, 2008.

NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF PHARMACY

v:
.lack W. l. I
Execut
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

tlrat ou April 25, 2008 I caused a copy of t,his Oreler and Final Decision to bc

oncr by registered mail, retum-receipt requeslgçt,
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